
1 / 4

Finland-Helsinki: Laboratory, optical and precision equipments (excl. glasses)
2023/S 124-392315

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Finnish Institute for Health and Welfare 
National registration number: 2229500-6
Postal address: P.O. Box 30
Town: Helsinki
NUTS code: FI1B Helsinki-Uusimaa
Postal code: 00271
Country: Finland
Contact person: Expert Microbiology Unit
E-mail: 
Internet address(es):
Main address: 

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access,
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
National or federal agency/office

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Research and Experimental Development on Social Sciences and Humanities

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Digital PCR (dPCR) or Droplet Digital PCR (ddPCR) equipment 2023
Reference number: THL/859/2.02.06/2023

II.1.2) Main CPV code
38000000 Laboratory, optical and precision equipments (excl. glasses)

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

1 / 4

mailto:hankinnat@thl.fi
https://thl.fi/en/web/thlfi-en
https://tarjouspalvelu.fi/thl?id=448369&tpk=fdd1e6ac-8aca-442f-bb06-a27719c0d5c8
https://tarjouspalvelu.fi/thl?id=448369&tpk=fdd1e6ac-8aca-442f-bb06-a27719c0d5c8
https://tarjouspalvelu.fi/thl?id=448369&tpk=fdd1e6ac-8aca-442f-bb06-a27719c0d5c8
https://tarjouspalvelu.fi/thl?id=448369&tpk=fdd1e6ac-8aca-442f-bb06-a27719c0d5c8


2 / 4

The Finnish Institute for Health and Welfare (hereinafter "THL" or “Customer”) request your tender for Digital 
PCR (dPCR) or Droplet Digital PCR (ddPCR) equipment based on of this Call for Tenders and its annexes.
The description of the subject of the procurement and the minimum requirements are described in the Call for 
tenders and its annexes.
Please note that all times given in the Call for Tenders refer to local time in Finland.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 160 000.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FI1D Pohjois- ja Itä-Suomi

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The Finnish Institute for Health and Welfare (hereinafter "THL" or “Customer”) request your tender for Digital 
PCR (dPCR) or Droplet Digital PCR (ddPCR) equipment based on of this Call for Tenders and its annexes.
THL will purchase one (1) equipment for monitoring microbial targets such as bacteria, viruses, and protozoa 
from nucleic acids extracted from environmental and water samples (wastewater, surface water, and drinking 
water).
The description of the subject of the procurement and the minimum requirements are described in the Call for 
tenders and its annexes.
The aim is that the procurement (delivery, installation, and user training) must be completed by 1st December 
2023.
The budget for this procurement is about 160 000 euros at the most. The Contracting Authority reserves the 
right to reject any tender which exceeds the budget allocated for the procurement.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 45
Price - Weighting: 55

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/09/2023
End: 15/12/2023
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information
Due to the notification procedure, it is not possible to make corrections to the call for tenders within the last 48 
hours. Therefore we kindly ask you to inform us of any errors and/or unclear information in the call for tenders in 
good time before the closing date of the call for tenders.

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

2 / 4



3 / 4

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
Please see the procurement documents. In addition please see the ESPD-form.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:
Please see the procurement documents.

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S:

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 11/08/2023
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Tender must be valid until: 31/12/2023

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 11/08/2023
Local time: 13:00
Place:
All the times given in the Call for tenders refer to local time in Finland.
Please note that the opening of tenders is an early estimate date. The opening of the tenders is not a public 
event.
The online connection to the Cloudia Supplier Portal can be periodically slow and the download time will take 
time. Please fill out the Tenders information in good time before the deadline expires.

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

3 / 4

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:126754-2023:TEXT:EN:HTML


4 / 4

Electronic ordering will be used
Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Markkinaoikeus / The Market Court 
Postal address: Radanrakentajantie 5
Town: Helsinki
Postal code: 00520
Country: Finland
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +358 295643300
Internet address: 

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
27/06/2023

4 / 4

mailto:markkinaoikeus@oikeus.fi
http://www.oikeus.fi/markkinaoikeus



